## 502457728 08/14/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Tecumseh Power Company	03/13/2009	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Certified Parts Corporation
Street Address:	1111 West Racine Street
City:	Janesville
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53548

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6273065

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4142259753

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414-225-9755

Email: docketing@boylefred.com

Correspondent Name: Boyle Fredrickson, S.C.

Address Line 1: 840 North Plankinton Avenue

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2074.218
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kyle M. Costello
Signature:	/Kyle M. Costello/
Date:	08/14/2013

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=6273065 Assignment#page1.tif source=6273065 Assignment#page2.tif source=6273065 Assignment#page3.tif CH \$40,00

PATENT REEL: 031007 FRAME: 0051

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TecumsehPower, Company (Assignor), a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 900 North Street, Grafton, WI, 53024, is the owner of the patents and trademarks on the attached Exhibit A ("Patents and Trademarks") and the related registrations and applications thereof ("Registrations and Applications"); and

WHEREAS, Certified Parts Corporation (Assignee), a Delaware corporation, 1111 W Racine St, Janesville, Wisconsin 53548 is desirous of acquiring said Patents and Trademarks and Registrations and Applications, as well as the common law rights thereto and the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Asset Purchase Agreement executed by the parties on February 9, 2009 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign and transfer to Assignee nunc pro tunc as of February 9, 2009 all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks, the Registrations and Applications and common law rights thereto, together with the good will of the business symbolized by said Patents and Trademarks, and in and to any and all causes of action, either in law or in equity, and the right to enforce any rights and to file any causes of action, including the right to recover damages, for any past, present or future infringement or misappropriation of said Patents and Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this assignment as of the date stated above.

TECUMSEHPOWER COMPANY

Bv:	Ruda Con
Name:	RUDOLF STROBL
Title:	PRESIDENT & CEO

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 12 day of Nov. 200

Notary Public State of

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public
New Honover County
My Commission Expines
08/27/2011

Minnesses.

WHD\6337258.1

	CERTIFIED PARTS CORPORATION			
	By: //www///www/			
	(Signature)			
	Name: (Type/Print)			
	Title: (Type/Print)			
Subscribed and sworn to before me				
this <u>5</u> day of <u>June</u> , 2009.				
Makes				
Notary Public State of Wisconsin				
Mr. Commission Evnisas is served well				

# PATENTS

Patent #	Patent Title	Inventor	Issue Date	Filing Date	<u>Dead/Alive</u>
5,947,070	Molded Plastic Camshaft With Seal Ring	Immel, Christiansen	9/7/1999	7/10/1997	Alive
5,979,392	Overnead Cam Engine With Integral Head	Moorman, Christiansen, Molina, Adams	11/9/1999	3/24/1999	Alive
5,988,135	Overhead Vertical Camshaft Eng With External Camshaft Drive	Moorman, Christiansen, Moilna, Adams	11/23/1999	3/24/1998	Alive
6,032,635	Overhead Cam Engine With Integral Head	Moorman, Christiansen, Molina, Adams	3/7/2000	4/2/1999	Alive
6,076,503	Electronically Controlled Carburetor	Carpenter	6/20/2000	12/11/1997	Dead
6,152,431	Carburetor Having Extended Prime	Stenz, D.; Klein, T.; Caruso	11/28/2000	4/28/1999	Alive
6,170,241	Microprocessor Controlled Motor Controller With Current Limiting Protection	Shibilski, Farr, Pfaff	1/19/2001	4/25/1997	Alive
6,223,713	Overhead Cam Engine With Cast-In Valve Seats	Moorman, Christiansen, Molina, Adams	5/1/2001	1/31/2000	Alive
6,269,786	Compression Release Mechanism	Snyder, Koehler, Sterr, Miller	8/7/2001	7/21/1999	Alive
6,273,065	Electronically Controlled Carburetor	Carpenter	8/14/2001	1/18/2000	Alive
6,276,324	Overhead Ring Cam Engine With Angled Split Housing	Adams, Immel	8/21/2001	3/29/2000	Dead
6,279,522	Drive Train For Overhead Cam Engine	Balzar, Immel, Adams	8/28/2001	3/17/2000	Alive
6,295,959	External Drive Double Shaft Overhead Cam Engine	Molina, Golzio, Mion, Ghelfi	10/2/2001	3/13/2000	Alive
6,394,054	Mechanical Compression And Vacuum Release	Rado, Gescheidle	5/28/2002	1/15/2001	Alive
8,427,364	Arrangement For Heating Air Supplied To A Carburetor Of A Snow Thrower Engine	Stenz, D. (With Murray Inc.)	8/6/2002	8/7/2000	Alive
6,427,427	Oil Drain And Sight Gauge For Internal Combustion Engine	Dietz	8/6/2002	5/31/2000	Alive
6,439,187	Mechanical Compression Release	Dietz, Freund, A.	8/27/2002	11/10/2000	Alive
6,460,499	Hydraulic Lifter Assembly	Mason, Kobilic, Janeszko	10/8/2002	1/16/2001	Alive
6,499,453	Mid Cam Engine	Immel, Adams	12/31/2002	10/30/2000	Alive

**RECORDED: 08/14/2013** 

**PATENT REEL: 031007 FRAME: 0054**